

=====

**IN THE**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**

**FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

-----

Case No. # 97-4464

-----

=====

THEODORE CHERUKURI, MD,	PETITIONER
v. DONNA E. SHALALA, PHD, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; CAROL WEIL, SENIOR COUNSEL, OFFICE OF COUNSEL TO THE INSPECTOR GENERAL,	RESPONDENTS

=====

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL DECISION  
ON REVIEW OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE  
DECISION BY THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEALS BOARD OF  
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

-----

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**  
Final Brief

-----

Respectfully submitted by:

**Mr. G. Chad Perry, III**  
**Mr. John David Preston**  
POD C  
Paintsville, KY 41240  
606-789-5395  
(FX) 16067893976  
**Attorneys for the Petitioner**

16 June 1998

=====I

. TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION	HEADING	PAGE
I. (B)	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i

**Table of Contents, continued**

ISSUE III. THE ALJ ERRED WHEN SHE DID NOT PERMIT DR. CHERUKURI THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE THAT HIS INABILITY TO COMPLY WITH THE STATUTE WAS DUE TO ESTABLISHED HOSPITAL POLICY AND DR. THAMBI'S REFUSAL TO PROVIDE ANESTHESIA SERVICES.	35
ISSUE IV. THE ALJ ACTED UNREASONABLY WHEN SHE IMPOSED A CMP UPON DR. CHERUKURI WHICH WAS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE CONDUCT PROVEN BY THE IG AND INCONSISTENT WITH OTHER DECISIONS.	41
(i) THE FINE IS UNREASONABLE	41
(ii) IF NO NEGLIGENCE, THEN NO FINE	43
(iii) MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES	44
VII. CONCLUSION	44
VIII. APPENDIX TO THE BRIEF	
(A). INDEX TO APPENDIX	

**(A) TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Baber v. Hospital Corp. of Am.</u> , 977 F.2d 872 (4th Cir. 1992)	22, 23, 27, 32
<u>Brodersen v. Sioux Valley Memorial Hospital</u> , 902 F. Supp. 931 (Iowa 1995)	20, 21, 23, 24, 25
<u>Brooks v. Maryland Gen. Hosp., Inc.</u> , 996 F.2d 708 (4th Cir. 1993)	22, 23
<u>Burditt v. United States Department of Health And Human Services</u> , 934 F.2d 1362 (1991)	ii, 8, 29, 42, 43, 44
<u>Cleland v. Bronson Health Care Group, Inc.</u> , 917 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990)	22, 23, 24, 27,
<u>Coleman v. McCurtain Memorial Medical Management</u> , 771 F. Supp. 343 (E.D. Okla. 1991)	24
<u>Deberry v. Sherman Hosp. Ass'n</u> , 769 F. Supp. 1030, 1034 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	24
<u>Delaney v. Cade</u> , 986 F.2d 387 (10th Cir. 1993)	27
<u>Evitt v. University Heights Hosp.</u> , 727 F. Supp. 495 (S.D. Ind. 1989)	24
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</u> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	5
<u>Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp.</u> , 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	22, 23, 30, 32
<u>Holcomb v. Monahan</u> , 30 F.3d 116 (11th Cir. 1994)	22
<u>Hudson Transit Lines. Inc. v. United States of America Interstate Commerce Comm'n.</u> , 765 F.2d	7

329 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1985)	
<u>Magnuson v. Video Yesteryear</u> , 85 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<u>New York v. Shalala</u> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2261 (1996)	5,6,7,8, 25
<u>Nichols v. Estabrook</u> , 741 F. Supp. 325 (D.N.H. 1989)	24
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Springfield Hosp.</u> , 899 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1990)	8
<u>N.Y.S.D.S.S. v. Shalala</u> , 21 F.3d 485 (1994)	5
<u>Repp v. Anadarko Municipal Hosp.</u> , 43 F.3d 519 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)	27
<u>Stewart v. Penny</u> , 238 F. Supp. 821 (D.C. Nev. 1965)	ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONTINUED**

<u>Stewart v. Myrick</u> , 731 F. Supp. 433 (D. Kan. 1990)	24
<u>Thornton v. Southwest Detroit Hospital</u> , 895 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1990)	19, 27
<u>Vargas v. Del Puerto Hospital</u> , 98 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1996)	8,28
<u>Weeks v. Quinlan</u> , 838 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1988)	6
<u>Williams v. Birkeness</u> , 34 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 1994)	23, 27

**ACTS, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY**

Social Security Act of 1964, §1867	2
42 C.F.R. 489.24	2
42 C.F.R. § 1003	2
42 C.F.R. § 1003.106(a) (4)	13
42 C.F.R. § 1003.106(b) (5)	44
42 C.F.R. § 1005.21(k) (2)	ii
5 U.S.C.S. § 702 (1997)	ii
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) (A) (1982)	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) (E.)	7
28 U.S.C. §1296	ii
28 U.S.C. §1331	ii
28 U.S.C. §1391	ii
42 U.S.C.A. §1320a-7a(e) (1997)	ii
42 U.S.C.A. §1320a-7a(f) (1997)	ii
42 U.S.C. §1395dd	ii,2, 27, 28, 29, 32, 43
HR Rep. No. 241, 99 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess., 27, reprinted in U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 42, 605-06, 726-55	19
H.R.Rep. No. 241(III), 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 6, reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N., 42, 726-727	22
131 Cong. Rec. § 13904, October 23, 1985	20

**ARTICLES**

Robert J. Levine, et al., <u>Analysis of Federally Imposed Penalties for Violations of the Consolidated Omnibus Reconciliation Act</u> , 28(1) <u>Annals of Emergency Medicine</u> 45 (1996)	32, 41
Elliott B. Oppenheim, <u>EMTALA: Its First Decade; A Retrospective Analysis of 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd</u> , 43(4) <u>MED. TRIAL TECH. Q.</u> 77, 112-115 (1997)	16,24, 30

**MANUALS**

Comprehensive Accreditation Manual for Hospitals, Joint Commission on Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations (1996)	33, 39
